Investigation Report Print - 01/7687582/25

Event On / From Date	03/07/2025	Event At / From Time	02:14
Event To Date		Event To Time	
Reported On	03/07/2025		
Status	Filed		
Primary Offence	Assault without Injury - Common assault and battery		
Included Offence(s)			
Keyword(s)	Licensed Premises Alcohol (Suspect Influenced)		
Tags	BCU - North Area - NA Borough - Haringey Location - CCTV Present at Incident Location Forensic Examiner - No Forensic Intervention Completed		
OIC	PC 01 P262786 Hassan		
OIC Unit	BCU NA ERPT B SOUTH		
Investigation Type	Crime		
Outcome			
Disposal Date	08/07/2025		
Finalisation Type			
Finalisation Date	08/07/2025		
C&C Incident URN	000624/03072025		

Event Location

HORNSEY TAVERN, 26 HIGH STREET, HORNSEY, LONDON, HARINGEY, N8 7PB

Investigation Summary

victim has asked travellers in pub to leave to which they declined and one male grabbed victims arm

Event Level > Question Set(s)			
Name	Initial Investigation		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P262786 Hassan		
Created Date/Time	03/07/2025 04:41		
Question Response		Response	
What type of investigation does this relate to?		Generic Investigation	
General Actions - Provide a narrative of what happened, when, where, who was involved and why.		N103N 1947NA & 1858NA Officers attended NORTH EIGHT PUB in relation to a call stating members of the travelling community were attending the pub for a wake to which they had became extremely drunk and were refusing to leave. VIW had told the customers that they will not be drinking any more in the pub and had told	

	them to leave by ringing the bell to which she approached the males in the group and said to leave. However, one of the SUS had grabbed her arm and told her they were refusing to leave to which VIW grabbed his arm off of her. VIW had told them again to which he grabbed hold of her arm again and shouted at her. VIW became scared and rang the police due to the managers instructions. Officers arrived on scene and spoke with VIW who did not wish to provide a statement however just wanted the customers to leave the pub as they were continuing to refuse to leave. After around 5 minutes officers had managed to get the customers to leave the pub to which they were able to close the pub.
Any further details?	No
Scenes - Specify actions taken to identify & preserve crime scenes, and to minimise identified risks & hazards.	CCTV present at the pub owned by landlord/landlady.
Forensics - Specify actions to preserve forensic evidence and prevent cross contamination.	no forensics opportunities.
Victims & Witnesses	victim placed on victim card no witnesses to this incident
Suspects	IC1 MALE - IRISH WHITE T SHIRT JEANS
Any other investigative details / actions.	NONE PROVIDED.
Solvability Assessment - Provide rationale why you consider the investigation complete, or which proportionate lines of enquiry justify further investigation.	Victim unwilling to prosecute. no named suspect identified.

Event Level > Question Set(s)			
Name	THRIVE+		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P262786 Hassan		
Created Date/Time	03/07/2025 04:41		
Question Response		Response	
Addressing the points above, provide your THRIVE+ assessment below (Additional free text boxes available) Any further details?		THRIVE+ THREAT- victim felt threatened by multiple suspects HARM- victim stated sus had grabed her arm RISK- suspects have left the property INVESTIGATION- officers investigated on scene ,victim unwilling to prosecute VULNERABILITY- none ENGAGEMENT- officers engaged on scene +- nothing further	

VICTIM		
Name		
> Question Set		
Name	Safeguarding Triage	
Officer Completed	PC 01 P262786 Hassan	
Created Date/Time	03/07/2025 04:41	
Question		Response
Is this a Missing Person?		No
Are there any Safeguarding concerns for the individual? Please click for Guidance on when to complete the Safeguarding Triage Question Set Vulnerable Person to Notice: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Domestic Abuse: If this person is a child concerned/involved in a domestic incident, select "Yes" Any other Investigation: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Suspect under 18? Select "Yes".		No

Investigation URN: 01/7687582/25 Generated by: PC 01 P262767 Denham Date: 14/07/2025

08/07/2025 **Review Notes** NO LEADS. PC 01 P235144 Billson 14:59

Investigation URN: 01/7687582/25 Generated by: PC 01 P262767 Denham Date: 14/07/2025

Action	Actions			
No.	Category / Sub Category	Status	Date Created	
1	Forensics - Administration - Forensics - Identification	Completed	03/07/2025	
Team		Officer / Staff Member	Due Date / Time	
	PLEASE USE Forensic Frontline - Crime Examiners SOCO		03/07/2025 22:00	
Details	Details			
Possib	Possible forensics on chair that was used to throw at the pub.			
Update	e Remarks	Update By	Date / Time	
police statem	eviewed, noted that victim does not support a investigation and did not want to provide a nent and only wanted suspects out of the pub. Due there does not appear to be any requirement for	Staff 01 C740578 Hoseason	03/07/2025 15:47	